& C Bl Schedule of Charges

PERSONAL ACCOUNTS
Account Opening Fees

Minimum Balance

Breach of Min Balance (monthly)

Relationship Fee

Non receipt of salary

Utility Bill Payment (Internet & ATM Fee)
Account Closure fee (if closed within 6 months)
Standing Instruction set up

Penalty fee for insufficient funds for standing orders
Account balance letter

No liability certificate

Release letter

Liability letter issued to government
department/embassies

Liability letter issued to financial institutions Dormant
account charge

Statement of Account (per cycle)
(Free within the agreed cycle)

Bulk cash deposit & withdrawal at teller counter
CHEQUES

Cheque Book (one cheque book of 25 leaves free)
Cheques returned drawn on the account

(per instrument/cheque)

Cheques payable at centres where Central Bank
clearing facility in not available

Returned cheque deposited in own account
Cheques for collection within the UAE
Cheque for collection outside the UAE

Stop payment (per instrument/cheque)
Counter Cheques- cash withdrawal

Cheque photocopy

Demand Draft (Foreign Currency)
Manager's cheque (Local Currency)

Outward Remittance charges

DEBIT CARD

Issuance ATM card

Supplementary ATM card issuance
Replacing lost or stolen ATM card
Own ATM fees

Fees for using other bank’'s ATM

Fees for using an ATM outside the UAE

Processing fee for foreign currency
transaction added to the foreign exchange rate.

Copy of sales slip

PERSONAL LOANS
Processing Fees

Credit life insurance

Delayed payment penal insterest charges

Deferment of installment

Early Settlement from same Bank loans
Early Settlement from other bank loans
Final settlement from other
sources/End of Service Benefits (EOSB)

Partial payment from all sources including EOSB

Loan Rescheduling Fee
Revolving Overdrafts Fee
Loan Cancellation Fee
Relationship Fee

CAR LOANS

Processing Fee

Early settlement for car loan
NOC to Traffic department

Replacement of existing post dated Cheques
with new post dated Cheques

Advance payment of installment

Change of due date on standing instructions
Installment deferment charges

Loan rescheduling fee

Late payment penal interest charges

TARIFF
Without fees

AED 3,000
AED 25
Without fees
Without fees
AED 10 for counter payment
AED 100
AED 50

AED 25

AED 50

AED 60

AED 50

AED 60

AED 60
Without fees

AED 25

Without fees

TARIFF

Additional cheque book of

25 leaves - AED 25 per cheque book

AED 100

Without fees

Without fees
Without fees

At Banks' discretion
AED 50

Without fees

less than 1 year AED 10,
over 1 year AED 20

AED 75
AED 75

AED 70

Without fees

AED 25

AED 25

Without fees

AED 2

As per host country system

2.99%

AED 25

TARIFF

1% of loan amount

Min. AED 500, Max. AED 2,500

At Banks’ discretion

2% of the delayed amount
Min. AED 50, Max. AED 200

AED 100 per deferment
1% of remaining balance

1% of remaining balance
Max 10,000

1% of remaining balance
Max 10,000

1% of the partial payment amount
Max 10,000

AED 250

AED 200

AED 100

Without fees

1% of loan amount

Min. AED 500, Max. AED 2,500
1% of remaining balance
Without fees

Without fees

1% of the advanced payemnt
AED 25

AED 100 per deferment

AED 250

2% over agreed rate,
Min. AED 50, Max. AED 500

Commercial Facilities Administration Fees (Funded & Un-Funded):

Commission New and/or Renewal Facilities

0.25% of total advances (funded and unfunded).

minimum AED 1,000
maximum AED 50,000

Commission Temporary/Excess

minimum AED 500

maximum AED 5,000 per transaction

Loan Interest Rate

Commercial Personal Facilities

As per arrangement

As per arrangement

Excess in Accounts

Commitment fees for Unutilised Facilities

Term Business Loans

TRADE FINANCE

Import Letters of Credit (L/C)
Opening Commissionsight L/C

Back to Back Credit Cards

Advising L/C by Full Swift

Amendment to L/C

Interest rate 2% over and above the
approved rate. Commission AED 50 per
day, for every day the outstandingin
excess of the approved limit

0.25% of total advances (funded and
unfunded), Minimum AED 1,000
Maximum AED 50,000 to be reviewed
and charged semi-annually if the
utilization is below 60%

Processing, deferment, delay
reschedule, early settlement... etcis
subject to terms and conditions of the
Business loan

TARIFF

1/8 % per month on amount upto AED
100,000 and 1/6% per month on the
excess over AED 100,000 minimum
period 3 months, i.e. 3/8 % and 3/16 %
minimum AED 250, AED 250 extra to be
charged if back to back.

On first AED 100,000 of credit value 1/8
% per month (minimum 3/8 %) but not
less than AED 500 on excess amount
above AED 100,000 1/16 per month
(minimum 3/16 %)

AED 275

AED 100 per amendments and
Telex/Swift charges AED 100
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Value Added Tax (VAT) will be levied from 1st January 2018 at the rate of 5% on fees and charges specified herein, wherever applicable and as per UAE law.

If amendment involves increase in amount of credit Commission is payable as opening L/C

on extension in the expiry date

Courier

Documentary L/C in Local Currency

Opening Commission

Revolving Commission

Stand by L/C

Acceptance Letters of Credit

Cancellation of L/C Unutilised

Pre-Advising of Credit (Operating Instrument)

Advising/Delivery
Advising of Amendment

If Export L/C Return Unaccepted/Unpaid

Negotiation

Bill Sent on Collection under L/C

Maintenance Fee for Collection

Commission in Lieu of Exchange for L/Cs Settled

in Same Currency

Confirmation

Transfer of L/C
Transfer of L/C in Full

Transfer of L/C in Part

Amendment ot Transferred L/C

Assignment of Proceeds

Reimbursmement

Discrepancies

Commission on Bills/Foreign Cheques
Sent on Collection Basis (ODBC)

Handling Charges

GUARANTEES

Bid Bonds, Performance Bonds,
Advance Payment Guarantees

Financial Guarantees

Shipping Guarantee — Delivery Order

Redemption of Shipping
Guarantee/Delivery Order

Custom Duty Guarantee
Labor Guarantee
Guarantee (others)

Extension/Amendments

Fax/Swift/Telex
Postage

Courier

A) Local AED 100
B) Abroad AED 200

As per prescribed rate above + 1/2 % flat

1/8 % per month on face value minimum 3
months or AED 250 1/4 % per month on face
amount for credit with validity over one year
up to 2 years minimum AED 400 over 2 years
on a case to case basis

1/8 % on each revolved amount minimum
AED 250 (at negotiation stage)

On first AED 100,000 of credit value 1/8%
per month and minimum 3/8 % but not less
than AED 250. On excess amount above AED
100,000 1/16 % per month minimum 3/16 %
or AED 250.

Charges to be debited at the time of
acceptance of thebill at 1/8 % per month
from the expiry date of L/C to maturity date
which ever is later minimum AED 250

AED 100 all g

AED 125
AED 150
AED 150

USD 75 + communication cost and
courier charges if applicable

1/8 % flat on each negotiation minimum
AED 200

Flat Charge of 0.125 % minimum of AED 200
AED 100 per month

If settled in local currency, Bank's selling
rate for the currency concerned prevailing
on the date of negotiation of documents
abroad. If settled in foreign currency, 1/4%
in lieu of exchange (minimum AED 100)
should be levied except where the foreign
exchange obligation has been covered by a
Forward Exchange Contract

Sight L/Cs 1/4 % per quarter minimum AED
250 for usance L/Cs additional commission
for usance period at the same rate will apply
minimum AED 350

For customers: flat charge 0.25 % minimum
AED 750

For customers: flat charges 0.25 % minimum
AED 500

For non-customers: flate charge 0.40 %
minimum AED 750

Flat charge AED 150

Flat charges 1/10 % per month
(minimum 3 months with a minimum of AED
600)

Direct reimbursement message AED 100 or
USD 28 reimbursement commission (where
reimbursement is to be by us under the
Bank's own letters of credit USD 95)

AED 100 per document, minimum AED 250

Local/foreign currency bills under
documentary credit 1/8 % minimum AED
250 local/foreign currency bills for
collection not under documentary credit 1/8
% minimum AED 250 administration fees on
unpaid dispatch AED 100 per month.

If documents not legalized AED 100 for
customers and AED 200 for non-customers

1 % per annum flat (minimum 3 months or
minimum AED 250)

1 % per annum flat (minimum 3 months) or
AED 250 if covered at least by 75 % or AED
250

AED 100 flat with 100 % chash margin

guarantees redeemed after one month of
issue: 1/8 % of invoice value less margin held
minimum AED 100) and AED 30 postage
guarantees redeemed within 1 month of
issue: 1/4 % of invoice value less margin held
(minimum AED 100) and AED 30 postage

AED 100

AED 100 and 100 % cash margin

1/12 % per month

Amendment involving increase in amount if
the guarantee: consider revised guarantee
value. Extension in the expiry date of the
guarantee or re-issue: 1/8% per month
(minimum AED 100) broken periods of less
than one month ot be counted as one month
Local AED 50, abroad AED 100

AED 30 locally

Local AED 100, abroad AED 200

Bills For Collection - IDBC - Documentary - Bills Purchased

Bills on our Customers — Collection commission

Inward Documentary Bills for Collection (IDBC)
Non-Customers

Telex/Swift Charges

Postage

Settlement of Bills in Foreign Currency

Avalization of Documents

CHEQUES FOR COLLECTION/CLEAN BILLS
Settlementin Local Currency "AED” Pay Order

Settlement in Local Currency through Central Bank

Settlement in Foreign Currency by Draft/Swift

LOCAL BILLS DISCOUNTED (LBD)
Interest

Commission

Progress Payment Certificate
(PPC) Discounting

Fees for purchase/Sales of currency notes
Fees on issuing Demand Drafts: AED 25
Fees on Telegraphic Transfers: AED 70

.Axaiall auyell Gljlalll algs wna adihall ¢uilgall @lsall laag ¢llag Jgaall Iha wa dyjlgll aramall @gupdl anle P-IA plig 1o il 7 0 ol dalvall aadll Gy yn Guhi @luw

Payable on all collection items excluding
clean bills: 1/8 % of invoice value with
minimum AED 200 plus postage AED 25

0.25 % of invoice amount
Minimum AED 250

Minimum AED 100 or actual (whichever is
higher)

At cost

1/4 % per month or minimum AED 250

1/4 % per month minimum 3 months or AED
250

AED 200 per cheque

AED 200 per cheque + AED 25 (Telex
charges)

AED 200

Interest: as per agreement, minimum AED
35 percheque

0.25 % flat on insturment up to 90 days,
minimum AED 35 per cheque

Processing fee: 1 % per annum minimum 3
monthi.e.0.25 % or AED 150 per transaction
instrument, for PPC steelement exceeds 3
months, quarter begins is due i.e. additional
0.25 % will be charged interest as agreed.

nll

dlgac (g dijlg e las dlgasdl ulwinl @il
alaicVl Jia

@) 100 Laa (i
@m)> 200 algall yyla (u

aili +1/2% aMcl ainall aunill

3 (sl a1 drawl aagdll wile Lyauis 7 1/8
aausll wle yad 7 1/4 .@=@ya 250 gi jaubi
wl diw o aigle aghyii will slaicl aiaw)ll
lal auuilly Lal .@@y> 400 wiisVl anll . guiiw

wlc ally Js gliv jlhw @6 uiinw  agi
aln

@@ 250 wialll a1l ygao gl JS wle 1/87
(Jglaill dlaga cna)

datd o @@y 100,000 aglel Liyaid 1/87
ge 2uall Jau Ui wle 3/87 wialll aall alaic\ll
A 3/167 dial aug Lyad 1/167g @@y 250

@) 100,000 (sc alj Lal @mya 250 wnial

oulwl (nle aiwll Jgué Qg (né gl wuwinj
slaicVll claiil Ayli ga hlicl jauill g 1/87
sVl a1l 183V wnily Laagl . (Gaaiw\l agli )

@@)> 250

@a)> 100

@@)> 125

@a)a 150
@a)> 150

o) 2yl @gwyg AVLA I aalsi + jMga 75

(Gang

@®)> 200 wiisl Ay Jglai JsI aigli 1/87

@@ 200 wial a3y aiili 0,1257

Lyad @mya 100

j2w slaicl @iy .adaall dlaoll dyguwill (i l3)
ayyliy Elidl woal ailwll éduieall dla=ll g1 Wy
aygwill Gai 13] gylall (g Glaibwall Jglas
@30 Ja 1/47 auni alwidl @iy anisll alasll
0954 laaic M| (@@y> 100 uLisll aall) dlasll
auiall GMasll W aljill whgy Jai win cllia

bl 3 S 1/47 ;ML slaicVl

Jodall slaic\ll auwilli .aayy 250 wialll aall
dxall ayolnl algac Guhi @isw .gall
@@y 350 wial Ay pewll yuai alaiall

500 wniai 239 0,257 duuiy @inli @quy :c\lasll
(@@)>

750 uiisi a0g 0,257 auuiy @) :<Masll psl
) @@)>

500 wnisl a3g 0,257 auuiy disli @guwy) :c\lasll
wnial 119 0,407 auuiy @uy :c\la=ll 12l Q@)
@)y 750

uli @@y 150

3 wuinlll anll) e 1/107 i @ili agaw)
(@@)> 600 gi jaubi

nsypol Jlga 28 gl @mya 100 apbliall ddhsill
ungay liihuwlgy sl @iy Lasic) ath<ill algac
(nsupal Uga 95 elidl alaicl AL\

@@ 250 aialll aall aiiuo J3! @a@ya 100

uagay aisVl / arlrall alaolly Glaiwll
250 «iiaVl andl 1/87 :auaiiwall Glalaic\ll
e auizVl / adaall alasily Glaiwll @@
Al 1/87 :auibwall GlalaicVl ¢ai dayaiall
Ulaibwall ge aylhMI @guipl .aa)s 250 sVl
100 JLwpMI (o anlg paub Ay dcgasall e

@)y

c\la=ll @@)a 100 :adpna laiibwall gsi @l 3]
<la=ll pel @@y 200g

(@@)> 250 gl yadi 3 wialil aall) Ligiw 17

@@ 250 gi (Jabi 3 sVl aall) aiwll (na 17
2/ gi .JaVl wlc 12ai 757 duui alhga Cils 13)
@@ 250 gi aubi 3 JaVl wlc

(nadi guoli 7 100 2a @@)> 100

JIapVl wile anlg jaub asy dajiwall GVLeslI
anadill cualill Tnali 4)qilall aa1d o 1/87
A ol @ays 30 + (uiial aas @mys 100)
ylapVl ga aalg @b JWUS dxpiwall GVLas
A1) waaill cualill Lnéli d)gilall aaud ga 1/47
(a1p Gyl @@ 30 g @@ya 100 wiai

@x)> 100

1007 (nadi (uali + Ligiw @mya 100

@®)> 200 gl jgaud 3 wisl aw Lyaud 1/127
35\1) allasil glia (o éslujy wahna Jyasi
claiil AYLil agnad ((alaeall allosil dad)
all) Lyaub 1/87 jlanMl aalc) ay)li gi allosll
i M il alyiall dunillg (@m)a 100 wiall
@b jauill pws piey aalg yaub ge

@®)> 100 dlgall gjlhg @mya 50 Lo

[ITEYS @@ 30

dlgall gjlb @m)> 200 g Lo @ay> 100

1/87 :Junaill Glaiiwo aals (nle gaall dngia
25 1ailj wnial A3S @my> 2009 dygilall Gaid (o
0,257 ap ('jpi @)

@@)a 250 u‘uﬂmcu.o

(isT Llaaui gi) @aya 100 wial 23 aalsill

aolsll youw
@@y 250 wisl a1y (alac Gyo Ja) /47

@@)> 250 gi yaudi @iVl (nial 3 jadul gna 1/47

b J<I @ays 200

ousli apal @@y 25 + Jaln ¢lub JsI @aya 200

dlaleo JSI @@)> 200

@@ 35 izl :aule Gaio ga las :aailall
b sl
35 wialll aall dLagy 90 aylel ¢lud JsI 0,257

a1llg logy 90 wasiy ¢lud J<I 0,507 g - @a)a
@@y 35 wialll

150 gi 0,257 i paubi 3 wisi A Ligiw 17
3 waeil will Alhlaudl . jhi] dalaud JSI @a@)a
Jad s ge 0,257 Jaeay arila wlay jgau

(2 pisy jauill juws)

slaicVll @lva Galyj Jauly Juaill gls 1]
0333 g

Ayl e Jlugdll
audaall alasll dniiwall Glalaic\ll

¢nadbwall alaiclll 2i6 dlgac

Jgiall alaicVll dlgac

glan alaicl

aniinall dlalaicVll Jgua

daxdiwall jr¢ dlalaicVl cl2l]
alaicVl jlhA] J1é

alaicVll jlnas]

AlaicVl Jua<ei

Jawdall ji¢ slaicMl glyyl @i 13]
eg63all juc g

Jalaill

alaicMl ungar Junill (Jwypa aiw

Junai @y

axawall Alalaic\ll alaell {6 Ja dlgac

Saeet]) ey

slaic\ll jyjoi

Jugaill Jilall slaicVl|
JalsIl slaic VI Jugai

Liija alaicVl Jugni

Jgaall alaiclll Jya=i

Gléaiwall e JjLid

AlaMisV|

auisl alsub / Glsiw - dlgac
Jnaill alwpa

Gllaleo @guwy)

(glall Glblha) diapnall GYLASIT
Aubiill guun GULAS clhall GL6S
dnxaall Gleaall

adlall aVlasl|

@ilwill jalgl / gadull aMllas
@il algl / gauidl GMLaS alpiwl®

@uspaall aguyll allos
Jlasll allas
(wyal) avlas

O\La<ill / s1aaill

Qusl / udygun Jagai / st
A apal

&yl gyl

DGl @i Glaiw - dgaiiwa - Juaaill Glaiw

digauwall Junaill dlaiw dlgac
clinll «Mac wnlc

Gayguw / yusli @guy

Al @l
auisVl dlaell Glaiwll 263

dlaiball gglan

Junill GVlyasg alsuh
ayaall alasll 203 jal dawlgy g6l

@@

Wjspall elidl JU5 o dulaall dlasll aedall

GlSuill dhuwlgy auisll dlasll gaall
Gdigw gl auepnall

.."l lI CII;" o~ II *
aailall

algasll

JjLiVll alslawd @ns

airaill @Ghglley / <l @guw
25 @@y : asilikudlllan] @guwy

70 @@a : aialpelill dMygaill @guy




